
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2017 

Time: 12.15 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder 

Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
Jeremy Simons 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. BRINGING COMMUNITIES TOGETHER: EVALUATION OF 2017 EVENT AND 

PROPOSAL FOR 2018 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
7. YEAR 1 REVIEW OF LEARNING IN OPEN SPACES 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 56) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 17 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 July 2017 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Barbara Newman 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Jeremy Simons 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Alison Elam 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's  

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park & 
City Gardens 

Esther Sumner 
Lucy Murphy 

- Open Spaces Business Manager 
- West Ham Park Manager 

Colin Buttery 
Michael Bradbury 
Alison Hurley 

- Director of Open Space 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Oliver Sells, Alderman Ian Luder, Wendy 
Mead, Michael Welbank, Catherine Bickmore and Cllr Joy Laguda. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved  - that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The update provided Members with an overview of the West Ham Park 
Committee on management and operational activities at West Ham Park since 
December 2016. Members noted that there had been a number of anti-social 
behaviour incidents at the park recently; however, the Committee was 
reassured that staff were given applicable training and measures were taken to 
ensure their safety. It was also noted that there would be enhanced security 
and temporary CCTV at the community festival taking place in the park soon. 
 
Resolved – that Member received the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  

The Committee noted the business plan and were informed that 2016/17 was a 
year of development within the department. The programme approach gathered 
pace and delivered a number of successes including the new learning team, 
sales of surplus fleet which were invested in energy efficiency and disposals of 
surplus lodges. Sites have done well to continue to deliver excellent services 
(as reflected by the high customer satisfaction) while delivering these changes. 
Having reflected on the last year, this report identifies a number of areas for 
improvement. 
 
Resolved – that Members received the report. 
 

6. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2018/19  
The Committee noted the provisional list of cyclical projects being considered 
for properties under the management of Epping Forest and Commons 
Committee under the “cyclical works programme”. The draft cyclical project list 
for 2018/19 totals approximately £1.46m and if approved will continue the on-
going programme in the maintenance of the property and infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. EVENTS POLICY  
Members noted that as part of the ongoing preparations for the passage of 
Open Spaces Bill through Parliament, we are required to develop a formal 
events policy. The report provided an update on the proposals to develop 
proposals and consult our communities. It is proposed the consultation takes 
place from autumn 2017 to early 2018 with the local Consultative Groups. This 
would allow the events policy to then be considered by each Committee prior to 
the spring. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

Page 2



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park - For Information 11 October 2017 

Subject:  

Superintendents Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since December 2016 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget and Personnel 

1. The budget for West Ham Park is currently in line with anticipated expenditure 
for this time of year. The gardening team saw one of its gardeners leave in 
August, this place is currently being filled by a temporary position. A further 
temporary member of staff has also been assisting with duties over the busy 
summer months. Five individuals were interviewed for an apprentice position 
at West Ham Park, the successful candidate has been offered the post and 
subject to references will start work with the team and join Capel Manor 
College in October.  

 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and events 

2. Wild East Project: Outreach sessions continued throughout July and August 
reaching 444 participants, (65% BME). During September, the volunteers 
have begun to lead some sessions themselves and have been creating new 
activities included making conker shell hedgehogs. The team are holding a 
heritage walk to celebrate the parks past on the 29th October to coincide with 
London Borough of Newham’s Heritage Week and will be involved in the 
Friends Leaf Pile event, creating a giant leaf painting with participants.  

3. Wild Schools: During the 2016/17 school term, 3,800 children participated in 
outdoor learning session in the park. For the new term, four new schools have 
been identified and approached to join the programme. In the first year maths, 
geography, sciences and also some history and art are the main core 
subjects. This is also being expanded to include literacy, i.e. storytelling and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



descriptive writing sessions, with the children being encouraged to create their 
own narratives using the outside world as their inspiration.  

4. Friends of West Ham Park: The friends have been trialling ticketing their 
recent bat walks to control numbers due to their popularity. 60 people 
attended the walk in August, and the September walk is already fully booked. 
The friends have a busy autumn and winter season of events coming up as 
listed below.  

a. 29th October 12pm – Wildlife Garden Maintenance and pond 
renovation 

b. 5th November 1pm Newham’s Biggest Leaf Pile  

c. 22nd November 6pm – Stargazing 

d. 8th December – Park in the Dark and Moon Watch 

5. Wildlife Garden: The use of the wildlife garden at the rear of East Lodge has 
recently been reviewed. The garden is not big enough to accommodate a 
whole class of children and the pond is in need of renovation due to the liner 
being punctured. A PHD student has joined the park as a volunteer and is 
working with our Wild Schools officer and the Friends of West Ham Park to 
develop a proposal for the extension of the garden and to assist with the pond 
renovation works. They have visited Camley Street Wildlife Garden and 
Woodbury wetlands to see how other sites manage ponds and wildlife 
education gardens. A future report will be brought to committee regarding the 
extension of the garden as this would increase the area of land that is 
enclosed and therefore would have restricted public use. 

Operational activities 

6. The London in Bloom awards were held on the 22nd September.  The park 
was awarded a Gold Award and increased its score from 166 to 177. The 
judge ‘applauded’ the increasing use of herbaceous perennials and 
highlighted the new ‘noteworthy planting schemes’ in the rose garden and 
South Africa border as well as the innovative outdoor learning scheme, Wild 
Schools.  The Park was also successful in retaining its Green Flag and Green 
Heritage awards in 2017. The park was ‘mystery shopped’ this year and will 
receive a report from the judges by the end of the year.   
 

7. Summer holiday sports camps:  
a. Tennis: Summer holidays camps were held in the park for children, in 

total 42 participants attended the 5-8 year old sessions and 48 
attended the 9-12 year old sessions. In total 910 hours of coaching 
have been carried out on the courts between the 1st July and the 31st 
August. In addition to this there has been 1,423 hours of general play.  

b. Cricket: Capital Kids Cricket also held summer holiday camps in the 
park. Numbers were up on those seen last year with around 10 
children attending daily.  

 
8. Football: The football season has begun, this year the park is playing on 

Football Pitch Number 1, with Number  2 pitch being renovated and rested. A 
Saturday and Sunday league team have booked to use the pitches for the 
season along with the children’s training team Heroes 2020, which trains 

Page 6



children from 5 to 15 years old, with on average 40 children attending weekly 
since it started in the park in 2014.  

9. Football Fair: We have been approached by Upton Park Football Club who 
have requested to use the parks two football pitches on Sunday 5th November 
to commemorate the first game played in the FA cup and the fact that the first 
goal scored in the competition was at West Ham Park in 1871. Details are still 
being agreed, but the event would see Upton Park Football Club and 
Clapham Rovers playing a match on Pitch 1 and Pitch 2 being used for skills 
competitions with local children.   

10. Antisocial issues: The stronger heavier gauge chains that were installed on 
the gates have been successful in deterring unauthorised access of the park 
at night time. There have been antisocial issues in the area surrounding the 
park over the summer months  

 

Property Matters 

11. Nursery update: Tenders have been received for the appointment of a 
consultant to progress the nursery project. These are currently being reviewed 
by the Park Manager, City Surveyor and Project Manager.    

12. Upton Lane Lodges: 240 and 242 Upton Lane properties came to the end of 
the first year of being externally leased in September. Both of the original 
tenants are still resident in the properties. Strutt and Parker have completed 
an inspection of the properties to ensure that expected standards are being 
maintained and both properties are being well looked after.   

13. Park Cottage: the completion of the refurbishment works at Park Cottage has 
been delayed due to a problem with one of the windows, but it is anticipated 
that this should be completed by early October.  

14. Mobile food concessions: The wet August weather resulted in low numbers of 
park visitors and consequentially sales at the ‘Snack Shack’ were not as high 
as anticipated, however, a very warm bank holiday weekend helped to 
compensate for this. Snack Shack are continuing to trade on site at weekends 
until the end of September and then will remove their trailer.  

 
Appendices 

 None 

 
Lucy Murphy 
West Ham Park Manager 
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
T:  020 8475 7104 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 Committee: Date: 

West Ham Park Committee   11 October 2017 

Subject:  

Bringing Communities Together: Evaluation of 2017 event 
and proposal for 2018  

Public 

 

Report of 

Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

West Ham Park hosted a ‘Bringing Communities Together’ event featuring 
funfair rides, community and faith stalls, food and concessions on the 29th and 
30th July 2017. Around 2,500 people attended the event, which was well 
received by local people. Minimal damage was caused to the park’s grassland 
area which has also undergone reparation works to relieve compaction. The 
organisers would like to repeat the event in 2018 as detailed in the report.   
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposal to repeat the event in 2018 

 Delegate authority to the Superintendent to finalise details of the 2018 event, 
event fee (including deposit and reinstatement), cancellation policy and 
pricing structure for fairground rides, food and other items to be sold by stall 
holders.  
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. West Ham Park Committee approved a proposal from HAFS academy, the 

outreach department of a local Islamic faith school to hold an event in the park 
on Saturday 29th and Sunday 30th July 2017 entitled ‘Bringing Communities 
Together’. The event aimed to create and strengthen positive relationships 
within local communities by bringing people together to enjoy fairground rides, 
cultural foods, arts and craft exhibitions.  

 
Current Position 

 
2. The event took place on the 29th and 30th July as approved by this Committee 

and saw 10 Community groups, 4 food stalls, 6 concessions and 16 
fairground rides set up in the south west corner of the park. Inclement weather 
on the Saturday resulted in around 500 people attending the event, however 
fair weather on the Sunday saw attendance peak at around 700 people at any 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



one time, with an additional 2,000 recorded in the park on the day (See 
Appendix 1: Photographs of the event).  
 

3. A survey was carried out on site during the event and an on-line link 
distributed through the Friends of West Ham Park Facebook page. 36 people 
responded in total. The majority of respondees visited the park due to the 
event or to meet with family and friends. 75% lived locally and had visited the 
park before. 52% said that the event was the thing that they enjoyed most 
about their visit to the park. Overall feedback was good with 86% scoring it 4 
or more out of 5. When asked what improvement visitors would make to the 
event 40% said more stalls/rides, or hold the event for more days, 16% said 
that they felt some of the rides were too expensive, and 8% that it could have 
been better advertised. 95% said
[...]
 risks associated with the event, HAFS 
academy would meet with the Park Manager to review and update the events 
application form and operational plan from 2017 detailing how they will 
mitigate the risk involved in organising an event of this scale. This would 
include 

a. Security: Providing adequate SIA Cleared Security staff during the day 
time and 2 security personnel overnight.  

b. Informing London Borough of Newham and emergency services 
c. First Aid: Ensuring that adequate first aid certificated staff will be 

present during the event 
d. Food Hygiene: All food stalls will be required to have Public Liability 

Insurance and have passed a minimum of Food Hygiene Certificate 
Level 2 

e. Health and Safety: Risk Assessments, Safe Systems of Work and an 
Emergency Action Plan Procedure will be reviewed by the Park 
Manager prior to the event taking place.   

 
Conclusion 

 
17. The 2017 Hafs event brought 2,500 people to West Ham Park. The mixture of 

fairground rides and stalls was well received by local people and created a 
summer fate feeling in the park on the day. A high proportion of attendees 
were from the Muslim faith community, a group that are traditionally not seen 
in large numbers in the park. Minimal ground damage was caused, reparation 
works were swiftly carried out by park staff and the field left to rest throughout 
August. A number of improvements have been identified and would be put 
into place if the request to repeat the event is approved by this committee.  
 

18. Repeating the event provides an opportunity to build on the success of 2017 
and further strengthen links with the different communities that surround the 
park. The events duration would remain the same, however it is hoped that by 
moving it to earlier in July additional community groups would take up the 
opportunity to join the event. Working in partnership with Haf’s academy 
allows the park to host an event that it would otherwise not have the budget or 
sta
[...]
tage 2) based 
on the available information and produce a preferred option 
for the playground plus three options for the paddling pool 
area and associated buildings 

3. Undertake public consultation on options 
4. Finalise detailed design to 2013 RIBA stage 3 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

5. Prepare Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal report 

 
 
Project Summary 
 

4. Context 
1. West Ham Park is a 77 acre award winning park in East 

London owned and managed by the City of London 
Corporation. It receives 1.3 million visitors per year and is 
the largest green space in the London Borough of Newham. 
The playground and paddling pool are popular facilities with 
383,000 visitors being recorded in 2016. 

2. A playground has been provided in West Ham Park since 
1937. The last refurbishment took place in 1986 when all 
equipment was replaced and safety surface added. A 
master plan was created in 2010 and 10 items of equipment 
were replaced with external funding. The remaining 15 
items of equipment are now over 20 years old and require 
urgent replacement. The 2010 master plan does not reflect 
the changes in play design and safety standards that have 
taken place in the intervening years. Therefore a complete 
strategy refresh is required in order to meet those changes 
and provide a facility that is fit for purpose. 

3. The playground contains a supervised paddling pool which 
has been provided since 1966 and is currently open daily in 
the summer.  The cost of supervising the paddling pool with 
a first aid qualified member of staff and the maintenance 
costs associated with its upkeep mean that its future is 
being considered and alternative methods of water play 
sought. 

5. Brief description 
of project  

1. The overall aim of the project is to redesign the playground 
at West Ham Park creating a new master plan, with 
alternative options for water play provision.  

2. The master plan should deliver safe, stimulating play 
opportunities
[...]
rations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Committees Dated: 
 

Open Spaces Committee – For Information 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen‟s Park  - For 
information 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee – For 
information 

West Ham Park Committee – For Information 

Education Board – For Information 

 

Subject: 

Year 1 review of Learning in Open Spaces 

 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

Report author: 
Grace Rawnsley – Head of Learning (Open Spaces) 

 
 

Summary 
 

„Green Spaces, Learning Places‟, the Open Spaces Department‟s new innovative 
learning programme, was launched in April 2016 and has reached over 45,000 
children, young people and adults in the first year of delivery. This programme 
represents a key method for the City of London to contribute to the health and 
wellbeing of residents of some of London‟s most deprived communities through 
connecting them more powerfully to their local green spaces.  
 
The programme has achieved overwhelming success as highlighted in the first year 
evaluation report (Appendix A). However, the future of the project remains at risk due 
to uncertainty over the long term funding arrangements for the core areas of the 
work.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that:-  
 

1. Members note the success of the learning programme in the first year of 
delivery and support its continued delivery into years 2 and 3 of the 
current funding.  

2. Members note the issue of not achieving funding from external sources 
and the risk this presents to the programme. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. Children in deprived areas of London face more barriers than most to 
accessing nature. City of London green spaces are often located near areas 
of high deprivation (maps 1-3 below) which makes us uniquely placed to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



tackle this challenge. Our goal is to get people outdoors to experience the 
good feelings a
[...]
s are detailed below: 
 

a. Wild Schools Service: what better way to learn about science, 
geography and history than seeing, hearing, smelling and feeling it first-
hand. Our school sessions on Hampstead Heath and Epping Forest are 
the perfect introduction to green spaces, while hitting some learning 
objectives at the same time. 

b. Play Service: Our popular staffed play areas on Hampstead Heath are 
the first stepping stone to getting outdoors for many local young people 
and their parents.  We provide family-friendly, nature-focused activities 
that inspire our visitors to take that next step into nature and green 
spaces.  

 
 
Current Position 
 

8. In 2016-17, „Green Spaces, Learning Places‟ engaged over 45,000 children, 
young people and adults in learning activities across our green spaces, 
bringing them closer to the natural world.  

9. The report „Year 1 evaluation of Green Spaces Learning Places‟ (appendix A) 
specifically highlights the success of the CBT funded projects and services 
that make up part of our wider learning offer. In summary these successes 
include: 

a. 12,225 school students were inspired through hands-on learning 
sessions designed to promote discovery, connection and deeper 
understanding of the natural world 

b. 33 new dedicated volunteers from our local communities increased 
their wellbeing and confidence by giving their time, energy and skills to 
helping their communities discover more about green spaces 

c. 2 interpretation bikes and 4 new interpretation kits have brought 
nature closer to families in our Wild East Project 

Page 38



d. 1 vision for volunteering has allowed the department to continue to 
create a positive culture of volunteering and 34 staff have received 
volunteer management training to support this 

e. 15 new school sessions have been developed to find new ways to 
connect students to the natural world and green spaces 

f. 66 young people have increased their confidence and employability 
skil
[...]
nsidering a bid for a permanent 
budget uplift to support this.   

 
Conclusion 
 

18. The learning programme has reached an astounding 45,000 people in the first 
year of delivery, helping to connect these individuals more powerfully to their 
local green spaces. Through these programmes we have engaged with 
previously under-represented audiences, and contributed to improving access 
and connection to green spaces for some of London‟s most deprived 
communities. However, the programme faces challenges in achieving further 
funding both within and after the first 3 years of the programme.   

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Year 1 review of Green Spaces, Learning Spaces 
 
 
Grace Rawnsley 
Head of Learning, Open Spaces 

Page 40



T: 020 7332 3523 
E: grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 41

mailto:grace.rawnsley@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Green Spaces 
Learning Places 
Year 1 Evaluation Report 

Page 43



‘The beauty of nature, plants, trees 
and birds can't be left to chance 
discovery. Akin to the stars in the 
sky, they can go largely amiss. We 
have to actively introduce, engage 
and connect the child to these 
wonders - so we need facilitators to 
actively connect our children to 
nature so as they can enjoy and 
appreciate the beauty within our 
parks. Many a family cannot afford 
summer holidays abroad - missing 
out on refreshing and enriching 
experiences. For these families 
parks are vital, and we need to 
unlock these spaces so as we enjoy 
their full potential.’   
- Wild East participant 

Page 44



Green Spaces 
Learning Places 

Introduction 
The Open Spaces Department manages 
4,500 hectares of natural open space for 

public recreation and health. Our green 
spaces, most of which are charitable trusts, 

are run at little cost to the communities that 
they serve.  

  
23 million people v isit our spaces in and 
beyond the City of London each year. 
Along with managing the conservation of 
t
[...]
tories and will be working closely with 

the University of Derby over the next 2 
years. 

Page 54



‘We can connect to nature in many different ways including 
feeling emotionally connected to nature, feeling a part of a 
green space, seeing ourselves as intertwined and mutually 
dependent on nature, and taking positive action for green 
spaces. In our programmes, we see this as a culmination of 
what we do - the end point we are ultimately trying to 
achieve. All our other impacts help us to connect people more 
powerfully to their local green spaces.’    - Head of Learning 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update
	5 Bringing Communities Together: Evaluation of 2017 event and proposal for 2018
	Multi-Faith festival report_Oct17_App 1
	Multi-Faith festival 2018_ Oct17_App2

	6 West Ham Park Playground refurbishment
	WHP Play inspection report_Summary 2017
	Gateway 1 2 Project Proposal_WHP Playground 2017_App2

	7 Year 1 review of Learning in Open Spaces
	Green Spaces Learning Places Year 1 Evaluation Report




Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 11 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 
- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 12.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
Officers: 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park 

and City Gardens 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Alderman Ian Luder, Oliver Sells, Karina 
Dostalova, Jeremy Simons and Michael Welbank. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
Members noted an update from the Superintendent of West Ham Park and 
noted that the budget for West Ham Park is currently in line with anticipated 
expenditure 
for this time of year. The gardening team saw one of its gardeners leave in 
August, this place is currently being filled by a temporary position. A further 
temporary member of staff has also been assisting with duties over the busy 
summer months. Five individuals were interviewed for an apprentice position 
at West Ham Park, the successful candidate has been offered the post and 
subject to references will start work with the team and join Capel Manor 
College in October. 
 



In response to a query regarding the Wildlife Garden it was noted that the use 
of the wildlife garden at the rear of East Lodge has recently been reviewed. The 
garden is not big enough to accommodate a whole class of children and the 
pond is in need of renovation due to the liner being punctured. A future report 
will be brought to Committee regarding the extension of the garden as this 
would increase the area of land that is enclosed and therefore would have 
restricted public use. 
 
In regards to property matters, Members noted the following: 

 Nursery update: Tenders have been received for the appointment of a 
consultant to progress the nursery project. These are currently being reviewed 
by the Park Manager, City Surveyor and Project Manager. 

 Upton Lane Lodges: 240 and 242 Upton Lane properties came to the 
end of 

the first year of being externally leased in September. Both of the original 
tenants are still resident in the properties. Strutt and Parker have completed 
an inspection of the properties to ensure that expected standards are being 
maintained and both properties are being well looked after. 

 Park Cottage: the completion of the refurbishment works at Park Cottage 
has 

been delayed due to a problem with one of the windows, but it is anticipated 
that this should be completed by early October. 

 Mobile food concessions: The wet August weather resulted in low 
numbers of 

park visitors and consequentially sales at the ‘Snack Shack’ were not as high 
as anticipated, however, a very warm bank holiday weekend helped to 
compensate for this. Snack Shack are continuing to trade on site at weekends 
until the end of September and then will remove their trailer. 
 

5. BRINGING COMMUNITIES TOGETHER: EVALUATION OF 2017 EVENT 
AND PROPOSAL FOR 2018  
Members noted that West Ham Park hosted a ‘Bringing Communities Together’ 
event featuring funfair rides, community and faith stalls, food and concessions 
on the 29th and 30th July 2017. Around 2,500 people attended the event, which 
was well 
received by local people.  
 
In response to a query it was noted that minimal damage was caused to the 
park’s grassland area which has also undergone reparation works to relieve 
compaction. The organisers would like to repeat the event in 2018. The 
Committee agreed that the event helped to bring new people to the park who 
might not otherwise visit it. It was noted that the event was open to all 
communities and should not be seen as an event for one community only.  
 
Resolved – that Members:

Approved the proposal to repeat the event in 2018 

Delegated authority to the Superintendent to finalise details of the 2018 event, 
event fee (including deposit and reinstatement), cancellation policy and 
pricing structure for fairground rides, food and other items to be sold by stall 
holders. 



 
6. WEST HAM PARK PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT  

Members noted that West Ham Park is a 77 acre award winning park in East 
London owned and managed by the City of London Corporation. It receives 1.3 
million visitors per year and is the largest green space in the London Borough 
of Newham. The playground and paddling pool are popular facilities with 
383,000 visitors being recorded in 2016. 
 
In response to a query it was noted that a playground has been provided in 
West Ham Park since 1937. The last refurbishment took place in 1986 when all 
equipment was replaced and safety surface added. Members were also 
informed that a master plan was created in 2010 and 10 items of equipment 
were replaced with external funding. The remaining 15 items of equipment are 
now over 20 years old and require urgent replacement. The 2010 master plan 
does not reflect the changes in play design and safety standards that have 
taken place in the intervening years. Therefore a complete strategy refresh is 
required in order to meet those changes and provide a facility that is fit for 
purpose. 
 
Officers informed Members that the playground contains a supervised paddling 
pool which has been provided since 1966 and is currently open daily in the 
summer. The cost of supervising the paddling pool with a first aid qualified 
member of staff and the maintenance costs associated with its upkeep mean 
that its future is being considered and alternative methods of water play sought. 
 
Resolved – That Members approved the gateway 1 and 2 proposals.  
 

7. YEAR 1 REVIEW OF LEARNING IN OPEN SPACES  
Members noted that the Green Spaces, Learning Places, the Open Spaces 
Department’s new innovative learning programme, was launched in April 2016 
and has reached over 45,000 children, young people and adults in the first year 
of delivery. This programme represents a key method for the City of London to 
contribute to the health and wellbeing of residents of some of London’s most 
deprived communities through connecting them more powerfully to their local 
green spaces. 
 
The programme has achieved overwhelming success as highlighted in the first 
year 
evaluation report. However, the future of the project remains at risk due to 
uncertainty over the long term funding arrangements for the core areas of the 
work. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  



The Superintendent informed the Committee that he had received a B107 
Registration Notice based on adverse land possession. Members noted that 
this small area of land lay outside of the park boundaries and had been 
transferred to the City in 1978 from the London Borough of Newham. The 
Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s Department had registered an objection to the 
notice whilst a full investigation took place. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


